

Certificate of Insurance Requirements for Renewable Energy Projects

The Interconnection Customer shall obtain and retain, for as long as the Generating Facility is interconnected with the City's System, liability insurance which protects the Interconnection Customer from claims for bodily injury and/or property damage. The amount of such insurance shall be sufficient to insure against all reasonably foreseeable direct liabilities given the size and nature of the generating equipment being interconnected, the interconnection itself, and the characteristics of the system to which the interconnection is made. This insurance shall be primary for all purposes. The Interconnection Customer shall provide certificates evidencing this coverage as required by the City. Such insurance shall be obtained from an insurance provider authorized to do business in North Carolina. The City reserves the right to refuse to establish or continue the interconnection of the Generating Facility with the City's System, if such insurance is not in effect.

- A) For an Interconnection Customer that is a residential customer of the City proposing to interconnect a Generating Facility no larger than 20 kW, the required coverage shall be a standard homeowner's insurance policy with liability coverage in the amount of at least \$100,000 per occurrence.
- B) For an Interconnection Customer that is a non-residential customer of the City proposing to interconnect a Generating Facility no larger than 100 kW, the required coverage shall be comprehensive general liability insurance with coverage in the amount of at least \$300,000 per occurrence.
- C) For an Interconnection Customer that is a non-residential customer of the City proposing to interconnect a Generating Facility larger than 100 kW and less than 10 MW, the required coverage shall be comprehensive general liability insurance with coverage in the amount of at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- D) An Interconnection Customer of sufficient credit-worthiness may propose to provide this insurance via a self-insurance program if it has a self-insurance program established in accordance with commercially acceptable risk management practices, and such a proposal shall not be unreasonably rejected.

The certificate shall provide that the insurance coverage shall not be canceled or modified unless and until City receives at least thirty (30) days prior written notice. City has the right to refuse to establish or continue the interconnection of Customer's generation system to City's system if such insurance is not in effect.